MIKE NOVO COUNTY OF MONTEREY

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION NO. 050163
A.P.#423-251-021-000

In the matter of the application of FINDINGS AND DECISION

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)

to allow a Combined Development Permit in accordance with Title 21 (Zoning) Chapter 21.76
(Combined Development Permits) of the Monterey County Code, consisting of: 1) an
Administrative Permit for a 952 sq. ft. electrical trade shop; 2) a Use Permit for an attached second-
story 884 sq. ft. residential unit, and a tree removal permit to remove two oak trees. The property
is located at 55295 Stern Street (Lot 8), Bradley, off of New Pleyto and Jolon Roads, South County
Area, and came on regularly for meeting before the Zoning Administrator on June 29, 2006.

Said Zoning Administrator, having considered the application and the evidence presented relating

thereto,
1. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Project, as conditioned is consistent with applicable plans and policies, of
the Monterey County General Plan, South County Area Plan, and the

Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) which designates this area

appropriate for heavy commercial and residential uses. Specifically, the -
proposed electrical shop and residence is consistent with Title 21, Section

21.20.050(D) (shops for tradesmen) and 21.20.60(R) (limited residential use).

The Project is located at 55295 Stern Street (Lot 8), Bradley (Assessor's Parcel

Number 423-251-021-000), off of New Pleyto and Jolon Roads.

(a) The project is a 952 sq. ft. electrical contractor’s shop and garage on the

b)

d)

first floor and an 884 sq. ft. residence above. Although the parcel is larger
than one acre (2.75 acres) a General Development Plan was waived,
consistent with Section 21.18.030(E). The applicant only proposes a single
commercial use and has no plans for future development on the site. For a
residence in the Heavy Commercial zoning district, the gross square
footage of the residential use cannot not exceed that of the commercial use
(Section 21.20.060(R)).

The project planner and grading inspector conducted a site visit on
11/17/05 and 12/2/05. After the site visit the applicant revised the plans to
relocate the structure out of the 30% slope area.

Staff has reviewed the project as contained in the application
(PLNO050163) and accompanying materials for consistency with the
General Plan and the South County Area Plan.

The application, plans, and support materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey county planning and Building Inspection



3. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
4. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
5. FINDING:

Department for the proposed development, found in Project File
PLN050163.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is suitable for the use proposed.
a) The project has been reviewed for suitability by Planning and Building

b)

Inspection, Public Works, Water Resources Agency, Environmental
Health, and the CDF South County Fire District. Recommended
Conditions of Approval have been incorporated into the project. Adequate
sewer and water service exists or can be provided, and adequate road and
transportation facilities exist for the use.

The surrounding properties to the north, east and south are also zoned
Heavy Commercial, and the property to the west is zoned “LDR/1” (Low-
Density Residential, one unit per acre). The adjacent uses are primarily
outdoor boat and recreation vehicle storage with no retail development.
This project is a low-intensity commercial shop, not open to the public
with no need for customer parking or signage. The site coverage is less
than 1% site coverage. The adjacent parcel to the west is low-density
residential with no other residences visible or close by.

Staff conducted an on-site visit on November 17, 2005 to verify that the
site is suitable for this use. The grading inspector conducted a site visit on
12/03/05 to explore an alternative site to exclude development on 30%
slope and to minimize tree removal.

CEQA - The project is exempt from environmental review.
a) CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 Class 3(c) exempts small facilities or

b)

structures; installation of equipment or facilities in small structures less
than 2,500 sq. ft.

The parcel is in a “high” archaeological resources designation. An
archaeological report concluded that there was no surface evidence of
archaeological resources on the site and the standard stop work condition
is included (Condition No. 6).

The application, plans, and support materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection
Department for the proposed development, found in Project File
PLN050163.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all rules and
regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision and any other applicable
provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No violations exist on the
property. Zoning violation abatement cost, if any, have been paid.

EVIDENCE: Staff reviewed Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection
Department records and is not aware of any violations existing on -subject

property.

6. FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance or operation of
the project applied for will not under the circumstances of this particular case,
be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general
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EVIDENCE:

7. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

8. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such proposed
use, or be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in the
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

Preceding findings and supporting evidence.

CONSISTENCY -TREE ORDINANCE - The Project, as conditioned 1s

consistent with applicable plans and policies, the Monterey County Zoning

Ordinance (Title 21), Section 21.64.260, Preservation of Oaks and Protected

Trees.

(a) Two protected oak trees will be required to be removed (an 11” oak and
one 12” oak). The applicant sited the structure to minimize tree removal
and to fit in to the hilly topography. The site is constricted as a large
portion of the lot is in a scenic easement because of 30% slope. Relocation
or replacement of trees is required on a one-one ratio (Condition No. 8).

b) The removal will not have an adverse risk of environmental impacts to
soil, erosion, water quality, ecological impacts, noise, air movement or
wildlife habitat. The development is low-intensity and covers less than 1%
of the parcel. There are other oaks on the site that will be protected and
preserved.

c) The project planner conducted an on-site inspection on November 17,
2005 to verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans
listed above. The grading inspector conducted a site visit on December 3,
2005 to explore an alternative site to exclude development on 30% slope
and to minimize tree removal.

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project is appealable to the Planming
Commuission.
Section 21.80.040(B) of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).

DECISION

It is the decision of the Zoning Administrator of the County of Monterey that said application for a
Combined Development Permit be granted as shown on the attached sketch and subject to the
attached conditions. '

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29th day of June, 2006.

D o

MIKE N'ojvo, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON F.‘IIUL 03 2006

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE
COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO THE SECRETARY TO THE MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR
BEFORE JUL 13 215

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to
California Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of
Mandate must be filed with the Court no later than the 90™ day following the date on which this
decision becomes final.

NOTES

L.

You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building
Ordinance in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor
any use conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the
permit granted or until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by
the appropriate authority, or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the
event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary
permits and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection
Department office in Salinas.

This permit expires 2 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or
use is started within this period.

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection

Condition Compliance and/or Mitigation Monitoring

Reporting Plan

Project Name: GOWDY
File No: PLN050163

Approval by: Zoning Administrator
2006

APN: 423-251-021-000

Date: June 29,

*Monitoring or Reporting refers to projects with an EIR or adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration per Section 21081.6 of the Public

Resources Code.

Permit
Cond.

Number|

Mitig.

Numbe

r

Conditions of Approval and/or Mitigation |

Measures and Responsible Land Use epqrtgnent

PBD029 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY
Combined  Development  Permit  (PLN050163
GOWDY) consisting of: 1) an Administrative Permit
for a 952 sq. ft. electrical trade shop; 2) a Use Permit for
an attached second-story 884 sq. ft. residential unit, and
a Tree Removal Permit to remove two protected oak
trees on a 2.75 acre parcel. Proposed grading is 387
cubic yards and fill is 343 cubic yards. This permit was
approved in accordance with County ordinances and land
use regulations subject to the following terms and
conditions. Neither the uses nor the construction allowed
by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the
conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the
Zoning Administrator and Building Inspection. Any use
or construction not in substantial conformance with the
terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of
County regulations and may result in modification or
revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action. No
use or construction other than that specified by this
permit is allowed unless additional permits are approved
by the appropriate authorities. (Planning and Building
Inspection)

professwnal is requtred for action
‘ _to be accepted.

Adhere to the conditions and uses |Owner/
specified in the permit. Applicant

- Complzance or Momtormg ; ResponSib‘ ‘
- Acttons ‘ lo Par 5
to be petformed Where e
__applicable, a certified

Complian |

| Ongoing

Verificatio
nof
Complian
ce .
(name/dat

Timing




only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is
fully controlled. The applicant shall submit 3 copies of
an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate the location,
type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog
sheets for each fixture. The exterior lighting plan shall be
subject to approval by the Director of Planning and
Building Inspection, prior to the issuance of building
permits. (Planning and Building Inspection)

2. PBD025 - NOTICE-PERMIT APPROVAL Proof of recordation of this notice shall [Owner/ Prior to
The applicant shall record a notice which states: "A Use | be furnished to PBI. Applicant | Issuance of
Permit (Resolution 050163) was approved by the Zoning grading and
Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 423-251- building
021-000 on June 29, 2006. The permit was granted permits or
subject to 21 conditions of approval which run with the start of use
land. A copy of the permit is on file with the Monterey
County Planning and Building Inspection Department."
Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to
the Director of Planning and Building Inspection prior to
issuance of building permits or commencement of the
use. (Planning and Building Inspection)

3. PBD014 - GRADING-WINTER RESTRICTION None Owner/ Ongoing
No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subject Applicant
parcel between October 15 and April 15 unless
authorized by the Director of Planning and Building
Inspection. (Planning and Building Inspection)

4, PBDO021 - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING Submit three copies of the lighting Owner/ Prior to
PLAN plans to PBI for review and approval. |Applicant | issuance of
All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, harmonious building
with the local area, and constructed or located so that permits

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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PBD026 - NOTICE OF REPORT

1) Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, a
notice shall be recorded with the Monterey County
Recorder which states: "A Geotechnical Engineering
report has been prepared for this parcel by Mid-Coast
Geotechnical Inc., dated January 18, 2005, and is on
record in the Monterey County Planning and Building
Inspection Department Library No. LIB050743. All
development shall be in accordance with this report."

2) Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, a
notice shall be recorded with the Monterey County
Recorder which states: "An Archaeological
Reconnaisance report has been prepared for this parcel by
Archaeological Consulting., dated November 28, 2005,
and is on record in the Monterey County Planning and
Building Inspection Department Library No. LIB050743.
All development shall be in accordance with this report.”

(Planning and Building Inspection)

Proof of recordation of this notice shall
be furnished to PBI.

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
issuance of
grading and
building
permits

PBD030 - STOP WORK - RESOURCES FOUND

If, during the course of construction, cultural,
archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are
uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources)
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165
feet) of the find until a qualified professional
archaeologist can evaluate it. The Monterey County
Planning and Building Inspection Department and a
qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered
with the Society of Professional Archaeologists) shall be
immediately contacted by the responsible individual
present on-site. When contacted, the project planner and
the archaeologist shall immediately visit the site to
determine the extent of the resources and to develop
proper mitigation measures required for the discovery.
(Planning and Building Inspection)

Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet)
of uncovered resource and contact the
Monterey County Planning and
Building Inspection Department and a
qualified archaeologist immediately if
cultural, archaeological, historical or
paleontological Tesources are
uncovered. When contacted, the
project planner and the archaeologist
shall immediately visit the site to
determine the extent of the resources
and to develop proper mitigation
measures required for the discovery.

Owner/
Applicant/
Archaeo-
logist

Ongoing
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PBD018(B) - LANDSCAPE PLAN AND Submit landscape plans and Owner/ At least 60
MAINTENANCE (OTHER THAN SINGLE contractor’s estimate to PBI for Applicant/ | days prior to
FAMILY DWELLING) review and approval. Contractor | final
The site shall be landscaped. At least 60 days prior to inspection
occupancy, three (3) copies of a landscaping plan shall be or occu-
submitted to the Director of Planning and Building pancy
Inspection for approval. A landscape plan review fee is
required for this project. Fees shall be paid at the time of
landscape plan submittal. The landscaping plan shall be -
in sufﬁcI:)ierIl)t detail to identify the locatﬁ)n,gsgecies, and All 1andscaped areas an_d fences shall Owngr/ Ongoing
size of the proposed landscaping. The landscaping shall be C(_)nthOUSIY malntalqed by the Applicant
be installed and inspected prior to occupancy. All apphcant; all plapt n-laten.al Sh?“ be
landscaped areas and/or fences shall be continuously continuously maintained in a l}tter-
maintained by the applicant and all plant material shall be free, y\{eed~free, healthy, growing
continuously maintained in a litter-free, weed-free, condition.
healthy, growing condition. (Planning and Building
Inspection)
PBD032(A) - TREE PROTECTION Submit evidence of tree protection to |Owner/ Prior to
Trees which are located close to the construction site(s) PBI for review and approval. Applicant | issuance of
shall be protected from inadvertent damage from grading and
construction equipment by wrapping trunks with building
protective materials, avoiding fill of any type against the permits
base of the trunks and avoiding an increase in soil depth
at the feeding zone or drip line of the retained trees. Said
protection shall be demonstrated prior to issuance of
building permits subject to the approval of the Director of
Planning and Building Inspection. (Planning and
Building Inspection)

v Division of Environmental Health CA Prior to
EH11 - SEPTIC SYSTEM DESIGN must approve plans. Applicant shall Licensed | filing the
Submit plans for review and approval showing the obtain a permit to install the septic Engineer | final parcel
location and design of the proposed septic system system. /Owner/ | map or
meeting the standards found in Chapter 15.20 of the Applicant | issuance of
Monterey County Code (Septic Ordinance) and building

"Prohibitions”, Central Coast Basin Plan, RWQCB.
(Environmental Health)

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN(050163)
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9, WR45 - WELL INFORMATION Submit all applicable well Owner/ Prior to
The applicant shall provide the Water Resources information to the Water Resources  |Applicant | issuance of
Agency information on the well to serve the project Agency for review and approval. any grading
including a map showing the well location and any or building
available well logs/e-logs. (Water Resources Agency) permits

10. WR40 - WATER CONSERVATION MEASURES Compliance to be verified by building Owner/ Prior to final
The applicant shall comply with Ordinance No. 3932, or | inspector at final inspection. IApplicant building
as subsequently amended, of the Monterey County inspection/
Water Resources Agency pertaining to mandatory water occupancy

conservation regulations. The regulations for new
construction require, but are not limited to:

a. All toilets shall be ultra-low flush toilets with a
maximum tank size or flush capacity of 1.6 gallons, all
shower heads shall have a maximum flow capacity of
2.5 gallons per minute, and all hot water faucets that
have more than ten feet of pipe between the faucet and
the hot water heater serving such faucet shall be
equipped with a hot water recirculating system.
b.Landscape plans shall apply xeriscape principles,
including such techniques and materials as native or low
water use plants and low precipitation sprinkler heads,
bubblers, drip irrigation systems and timing devices.
(Water Resources Agency)

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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11.

FIRE(007 - DRIVEWAYS

Driveways shall not be less than 12 feet wide
unobstructed, with an unobstructed vertical clearance of
not less than 15 feet. The grade for all driveways shall
not exceed 15 percent. Where the grade exceeds 8
percent, a minimum structural roadway surface of 0.17
feet of asphaltic concrete on 0.34 feet of aggregate base
shall be required. The driveway surface shall be
capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus
(22 tons), and be accessible by conventional-drive
vehicles, including sedans. For driveways with turns 90
degrees and less, the minimum horizontal inside radius
of curvature shall be 25 feet. For driveways with turns
greater than 90 degrees, the minimum horizontal inside
radius curvature shall be 28 feet. For all driveway
turns, an additional surface of 4 feet shall be added. All
driveways exceeding 150 feet in length, but less than
800 feet in length, shall provide a turnout near the
midpoint of the driveway. Where the driveway exceeds
800 feet, turnouts shall be provided at no greater than
400-foot intervals. Turnouts shall be a minimum of 12
feet wide and 30 feet long with a minimum of 25-foot
taper at both ends. Turnarounds shall be required on
driveways in excess of 150 feet of surface length and
shall long with a minimum 25-foot taper at both ends.
Turnarounds shall be required on driveways in excess of
150 feet of surface length and shall be located within 50
feet of the primary building. The minimum turning
radius for a turnaround shall be 40 feet from the center
line of the driveway. If a hammerhead/T is used, the top
of the “T” shall be a minimum of 60 feet in length.
(CDF South County Fire Department)

12.

FIRE011 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS

All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance
with Monterey County Ordinance No. 1241. Each
occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have its
own permanently posted address. When multiple

Applicant shall incorporate Applicant/ | Prior to
specification into design and Owner issuance of
enumerate as “Fire Dept. Notes” on grading
plans. and/or
building
permit
Applicant shall schedule fire dept. | Applicant | Prior to final
clearance inspection /Owner building
inspection
Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
specification into design and or owner | issuance of
enumerate as “Fire Dept. Notes” on building
plans. permit.

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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occupancies exist within a single building, each
individual occupancy shall be separately identified by
its own address. Letters, numbers and symbols for
addresses shall be a minimum of 4-inch height, 1/2-inch
stroke, contrasting with the background color of the
sign, and shall be Arabic. The sign and numbers shall
be reflective and made of a noncombustible material.
Address signs shall be placed at each driveway entrance
and at each driveway split. Address signs shall be and
visible from both directions of travel along the road. In
all cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning of
construction and shall be maintained thereafter.
Address signs along one-way roads shall be visible from

both directions of travel. Where multiple addresses are |

required at a single driveway, they shall be mounted on
a single sign. Where a roadway provides access solely
to a single commercial occupancy, the address sign shall
be placed at the nearest road intersection providing
access to that site. Permanent address numbers shall be
posted prior to requesting final clearance. CDF South
County Fire District.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept.
clearance inspection

Applicant or
owner

Prior to final
building
inspection

13.

FIRE(014 - EMERGENCY WATER STANDARDS -
FIRE PROTECTION WATER SUPPLY - (SINGLE
PARCEL)

For development of structures totaling less than 3,000
square feet on a single parcel, the minimum fire
protection water supply shall be 20,000 gallons. For

Applicant shall incorporate
specification into design and
enumerate as “Fire Dept. Notes” on
plans.

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance of
grading
and/or
building
permit.

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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hydrant serving any building shall be not less than 50
feet and not more than 1000 feet by road from the
building it is to serve. Minimum hydrant standards shall
include a brass head and valve with at least one 2 1/2
inch National Hose outlet supplied by a minimum 4 inch
main and riser. More restrictive hydrant requirements
may be applied by the Reviewing Authority. Each
hydrant/valve shall be identified with a reflectorized
blue marker, with minimum dimensions of 3 inches,
located on the driveway address sign, non-combustible
post or fire hydrant riser. If used, the post shall be
within 3 feet of the hydrant/valve, with the blue marker
not less than 3 feet or greater than 5 feet above the
ground, visible from the driveway. On paved roads or
driveways, reflectorized blue markers shall be permitted
to be installed in accordance with the State Fire
Marshal's Guidelines for Fire Hydrant Markings along

development of structures totaling 3,000 square feet or | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. IApplicant or| Prior to final
more on a single parcel, the minimum fire protection | clearance inspection owner building
water supply shall be 9,800 gallons. For development inspection
of structures totaling more than 10,000 square feet on a
single parcel, the reviewing authority may require
additional fire protection water supply. Other water
supply alternatives, including ISO Rural Class § mobile
water systems, may be permitted by the fire authority to
provide for the same practical effect. The quantity of
water required by this condition shall be in addition to
the domestic demand and shall be permanently and
immediately available. CDF South County Fire
District. ,

14, FIREO015 - FIRE HYDRANTS/FIRE VALVES Applicant shall incorporate Applicant/ | Prior to
A fire hydrant or fire valve is required. The hydrant or | specification into design and Owner issuance of
fire valve shall be 18 inches above grade, 8 feet from | enumerate as “Fire Dept. Notes” on grading
flammable vegetation, no closer than 4 feet nor further | plans. and/or
than 12 feet from a roadway, and in a location where building
fire apparatus using it will not block the roadway. The permit

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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be determined by Reviewing Authority and the Director
of Planning and Building Inspection. (CDF South
County Fire District)

State Highways and Freeways, May 1988. (CDF South | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. | Applicant/ | Prior to final
County Fire District) clearance inspection Owner building
nspection
15. FIRE016 - SETBACKS Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
All parcels 1 acre and larger shall provide a minimum | specification into design and or owner | issuance of
30-foot setback for new buildings and accessory | enumerate as “Fire Dept. Notes” on grading
buildings from all property lines and/or the center of the | plans. and/or
road. For parcels less than 1 acre, alternate fuel building
modification standards or other requirements may be permit.
imposed by the local fire jurisdiction to provide the | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to final
same practical effect. (CDF South County Fire | clearance inspection or owner | building
District) inspection
16. FIRE019 - DEFENSIBLE SPACE | Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
REQUIREMENTS - (STANDARD) specification into design and or owner | issuance of
Remove combustible vegetation from within a minimum | enumerate as “Fire Dept. Notes” on grading
of 30 feet of structures. Limb trees 6 feet up from | plans. and/or
ground. Remove limbs within 10 feet of chimneys. building
Additional and/or alternate fire protection or firebreaks permit.
approved by the fire authority may be required to | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to final
provide reasonable fire safety. Environmentally | clearance inspection or owner | building
sensitive areas may require alternative fire protection, to inspection

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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17. FIRE020 - DEFENSIBLE SPACE REQUIREMENTS | Contact the fire district for the current | Applicant | Prior to
(HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS) required distance from structures. [ Owner issuance of
Remove combustible vegetation as required by the fire | Applicant shall incorporate grading
district. Limb trees 6 feet up from ground. Remove | specification into design and and/or
limbs within 10 feet of chimneys. Additional fire | enumerate as “Fire Dept. Notes” on building
protection or firebreaks approved by the Reviewing | plans. permit
Authority may be required to provide reasonable fire | Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant/ | Prior to final
safety. Environmentally sensitive areas may require | clearance inspection Owner building
alternative fire protection, to be determined by inspection
Reviewing Authority and the Director of Planning and
Building Inspection. (CDF South County Fire
District)

18. FIRE021 - FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT & | Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Applicant | Prior to
SYSTEMS- FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM | Dept. Notes” on plans. or owner | issuance of
(STANDARD) building
The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully permit
protected with automatic fire sprinkler system(s).

Installation shall be in. a}ccordance with the applicable Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to final
NFPA standgrd. A minimum of four (4) sejcs of plans | .learance inspection or owner | building

for fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a inspection
California licensed C-16 contractor and approved prior

to installation. This requirement is not intended to

delay issuance of a building permit. A rough sprinkler

inspection must be scheduled by the installing

contractor and completed prior to requesting a framing

inspection. (CDF South County Fire District)

19. FIRE025 - SMOKE ALARMS -~ (SINGLE FAMILY | Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Applicant | Prior to
DWELLING) Dept. Notes” on plans. or owner | issuance of
Where a household fire warning system or combination building

fire/burglar alarm system is installed in lieu of single- permit
station smoke alarms required by the Uniform Building

Code the alarm panel shall be required to be placarded as ™A o olicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to final
pc?rmar{ent. building equipment. (CDF South County |  jearance inspection. or owner | building
Fire District) inspection

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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20. FIRE026 - ROOF CONSTRUCTION (STANDARD) | Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire | Applicant | Prior to
All new structures, and all existing structures receiving | Dept. Notes” on plans. or owner | issuance of
new roofing over 50 percent or more of the existing roof building
surface within a one-year period, shall require a permit
minimum of ICBO Class B roof construction. (CDF
South County Fire District)

21. FIRE 30 NON-STANDARD CONDITIONS Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
Install and main 20,000 gallons of water storage for fire | specification into design and or owner | issuance of
protection. enumerate as “Fire Dept. Notes” on building
(CDF South County Fire District) plans. permit

END OF CONDITIONS

Gary & Karen J. Gowdy (PLN050163)
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[ELECTRICAY MECHPLUIAD KEY PLUMEING S~ FLECTRICAL, ELOCR LA NOTES :
& LSHOWER STALLS AND TUB ENCLOSURES WUST CONPORM TOTHE 1, ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL, BE PROVIDED $Q THAT NOPOINT L ALL DUAL ALAZING WINDOW AREA MUST BE AT LEAST L/10 OF THEFLODR AREA
£ N REQUIREMENTS OF UPC 909 (1024 5Q, IN) { THRESHOLD 2".5%) AROUND THE PERTMETER WALL OF ANY HARITABLEROCHM X5 THERE ~ WITH [0 5. FT. MINTMUR I HASITARLE RODMS. ALL HABLTARLE ROGHS ZHALL BE
=) g onlp = 31 2, WATER HEATER SHALL BEPROVIDED WITH A TENPERATUREAND  MORE THAN 6 FEEY AEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM SUCH OUTLET  PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATEON BY MEANS OF OPENABLE EXTERIOR
A va— PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE HAVING A FULL SIZE SRATN OF 2.IN KITCHEN AND DINING AREA, AN OUTLET SHALL BE OPEMINGS WLTH AN AREA OF NOTLESS THAN 1/20 OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH
-$— S 7 D tominett QALVANIZED STES. ORHARD DRAWN COERTO THECUTSIDEGF  INSTALLED AT EACH COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN f2 ROOMS, WITH A MIKIAUM OF b 50, FT, PERUBCCH 24
THE BUILDING  WITH THE END OF THE PIPE NOT aRI THAN £ 3. ALL EXTERIOR OUTLETS, BARAGE DUTLETS, BATHROOH OUTLEFE  "ALL 6LAZING WITHIH 24V OF DOORS OR 10% OF FLOORS, OR WITHIN SHOWFR/BATH
/LB swomsmeaan PEET OR LEGS THAN 6% ABOVE THE 8RADE AND POINTING DOWN AND ALL AROVE COUNTER DUTLETS IN KITCHEN SHALL HAVE EHCLOSURES, 6 WITHIR HOTLTUB, BAUNA ETC, WHERE BOTTOM OF GAZING IBLESS
ke - TeLGoNE WATER HEATER TO 2E STRAPPED FOR EARTHQUARE PER UNC 308 {d)  GROUNO FAULT INTESRUPTER {GFT) CIRCUET PROTECTICN THAN 60" ADOVE 4 STAHDINO EURFACE A DRALN INLET TO BE SAPETY ALAZING
= ” 3, 6AS PIPING SHALL NOT EE INSTALLED N GR ON YHE SROUND, 4, EACH HABITABLE ROGIA, HALLWAY, BATHROOM, STAIRWAY, m 0E 2406
bverd [p> mmevsion UNDER ANY STRUCTURE OR BUILDINS, ALL EXPOSED 648 OARAGE, QUTDOOR ENTRANCE, ATTIC AND UNDERFLOOR AREA IATEREL LAUNDRY ROOMS,  SHALL BE
R\ ) L B ATLEAST SIX INCHES ABOVE 6R4DE Of SHALL BE PROVIDED WLTH AT LEAST ONE WALL SWITCHED LYSHT' mmosn WITH NATLNL vaﬂm\ﬂm BY MEANS OF  OPENABLE EXTERIOR
V|8 swrren STRUCTURE UNLESS N SEALED CONCUTT APPROVED FOR B. AN APPROVED SMOKE D SHALL E INATALLED BETWEEN  OENTNGA WITH AH AREA NOT LESS THAN /20  OF THE PLOOR AREA WITH A
¥ 1 [sy ™ UNDERSROUMD USE, SCHED 40 MIN, W/ MIN 1/2° GREATER LD, THAN  LIVING SPACE AND DEDROOMS. DETECTORS SHALL BE ON THE MINUMUI OF 1 173 5Q. FT,, ORPROVIDE /AECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS
& H ' FHar wr THE 6AS PIPE 0. THE CONDUIT MUST BE SEALED AROUND THE CETLIN CRON THE Wall WITHIN 121 0P THe CEILINO AND AT WHICH BUPFLY AT LEAST § ATR CHANGES PRR HOUR, IN PATHROOAS AND LAYNRY
§ i ' PIPE IN THE BLDA& AND MUST EXTEMD TO THE CUTSIOE OF THE BLDS LEA!\' 24 FRG} AN AIR OU TLET GR RETUS ROOMS; AND TH OTHE HABITABLE RDQMS,
14 ] '¢ AND AUST NOT BE SEALED ARGUND THE PIPZ OUTSIDE THEBLDS, 5. SMOKE DETECTORM BHALL B2 FUABYIRED AN BQUIPFED WITH 3. BEAESE -UNLRSS AMEXTERLON BODR L3 PROVIDED, ONE WINDOW SILL IN BACH
U - ! ERINGFAN|  ALUSIEAN PER S 12103 4 BATTERY BACKUF, LOGATED 1 EACH SICEPING RACH AND TN BEOROO SHALL HAVE A MINLEHID HETSHT OF NOT MORE THAN 4% ABOVE THE
i ' L1eHy UNDEREROUND METAL SASPIPE MUST BE ELECTRICALLY TSQLATED  CORRIDORS SERVIMG SLEERING ROOMS, ANR A DETRCTOR SUALL  FLOOR SUCK WINDOW BHALL HAVE A CLEAR CPENADLE AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8.7 PROJECT SUMMARY;
{ PROM INTEREOR $AS PIPE SY AN APPROVED THOLATION FITTING BELOCATED T GACH LIVINS LAVEL, ALL DETRCTORA ARE: T2 AR scz FT, WITH NQ DIMFHSICNLESS THAN 264 IN  HEGMT ORI07IN WINTH,
v | @, vereay | [OFranisent | INSTALLED ATLEAST 6 ABOVE 88ADE. INTERCONNEETED, URC 110 4. WATERCLOSET COMPARTATNTS MUBT HAVE 20° WADTH AND 247 CLEAR JH PROHT
[ sy 4 NEW AND REPLACED TOILETS YO BE ULTRALGW FLGW 16 glper 7. NEW ELECTRICAL BERVICH PANGLE W/ LFER GIOUND, PERNEE Gl THE WATTALOST Lon ‘
i {h GRARGLD ARTIRIRET flsh, ALL TOTLETS O Bt REPLACED IF TXLETING LIVENA ARBATS D, OUTATDE AECUPTACLES MAY NOT BE N BIAALL AFLIANCE B, ALL CUARDRATLA AN BTATR HANCRATLS SHALL 6 DRSTOHEG T0 RRDIET & LOT B TRACT 079
4 IATCRPROOR INZREASED BY MORE THAN 20%, AT, HOREZONTAL LOA GF B0M.PERLINEAL POOT APMIED AT THE TOF G THE RALL, MK 23+ 201 - O21
- ! @ oDt B, VS CAST IRON FOR wms AND VENTS FIFINGS, (STPLMS 9. BATHIOOM RUCIPTICALA MUBT BE ON ASO AMP CIREUIT(SIW/ 6. ALL SUSPORT MEMBIRETH A SARABE BINBATH ANCTHER BTORY BHALL B OF LOT S1Z8 108223 SQFT (24 3¢
v - H 2 CODE 4011} (*), aoz @) NODTHER GUTLETS, Qi< HOUR FXRS ADDRRSS  81éin 3r, Lockvad, Ca
i N I | B raupestsrer 0, PROVIDT CLEANGUT 2 PEET AWAY FNOM THE BUTLDING AT 10, CIRCVLT CONDUETTRS HUST CONSTST OF FOUR WIRES AND 7. HARTHUN FLOCR LAYEL CHANGE AT A DOORXS /2% EXCRPT EF BTAYRE 01
B Vol en senmam CONNECTION or 'THE BLDS DRATN AND THE BLDJ QUWER, EXTEND  THE RECSPTICALS AND FLUBS POR THE AFPLIANCE {CCRINS BXTGRECRLANDTNGS ARE USED ANG DQOR DOES NOT SWINS DVEN THE TOF S16 oo owhiin _
o ! i CLEANOUT TO BRADE, UpC SEC 1107 APPLYANCES, RANBES, CGOKTCOR, OVENS & BRYERS) MUST LANDING, Sory 8 tartn Sty
LJ i i 7. PROVIDE HON-REIOVABLE TYPE BACKFLOW DEVIZESFORMOSE  ACCOMODATE FOUR WIRES, 8, 8LASS WINDOWS AND BOORS, IHLUDING SHOWER-TUR ENELOIURES, SUnJEeT 8211 tilleredt DI+ Combl, G2 33420
B sndarourd wspeeel | L e voseas BIBUS AND LAWN HYDRANTS, UPE SEC 1003 31, CEILING PANS WEIEHING OVER 35 POUNDS CAKHOT BE TO HUMAN TIPACT AUST HAVE SAFETY GLAZINS OR A PROTECTIVE ORILL OR BAR. 808 927 2430
A\ UreRgrounding V[ ssvie . WATER HEATER VENT TG YERWINATE ONE FOOT ABOVEROOFIT  SUFPORTED BY AN ELECTRICAL BOX. THEY MUST BE SUPPORTED AS 9, CPEN GUARDRATUE AND TATR RATLINGS SHALL HAVE INTERHEDXATE  RALLE
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Y WHICH . 12, INSTALLATION OF WARM ATR HEATING BYSTEM WILL BETH THROUBHT
A3 9. WATER PAESSLRE SHALL BE LIIITED TO BO PST ORLESS, ACCORDANCE YETH UMC CHAPTER 7, 10,4724 6¥P GRD AT INTURLOR WALLAUSE B/A%LF NATLING @ 2'0°02 SUSE Wit BOARD FORTIRINT 54 14 1t
Juriest ¥ INSTALL PRESSURE REGULATOR. UFC 808.2 Title 20/2/4/6 13, PENDANT LTGHTS, CEILING FANS & TRACK LISHTING ARE SEHIND CERAMIC TILE
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